
; 

i 

1-
, 

ClTY OF SANTA ROSA 

1, PURCHASE ORDER 

TERMS AND CONDmONS 

1. ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Seller's (or Contractor in the event servic6 are being provided) commencement of work or
delivery shall be deemed acceptance of the terms and conditions of the f'ur<!hase Order ('.Proer"). The Seller shall furnish the
Cily of Santa Rosa ('Cily") Pur-chasing Agent, wrrhin ran days of the Order:date, written Order acceplance_ The Order, and'
these "Terms and Cond'llions: toge!herwlth any attachinerrts, conslitutes � entire agreement between the parties_ Any terms i 
proposed in Seller's acceptance of City's Orderwhlch add to, vary from or cbnfflctwil:h fu,a tenns herein are null and void_ No
walver, modfficalion or addilion to fue terms _of this Order shall be valid unlek in wrning atld made in accordance with Section
2, CHANGE ORDER below. ' -

2. CHANGE ORDER'. The City may� any 1ime prior to fue delively date spa� herein, ilssue a wmten clrange order for the
modi!ica1lon of the Order. Such_modffica!iori(SJ shall be fue result of negtji:;liion and agreement between bofu parties. No
change in this Omer Shall be made unless the City gives tts prtor wrnten japprovaL Se[!er shall be ftable for all_ direct ai:ict
consequenila! damages resulling from any unaufuorlzed changes to the Ordr"-

3.. ASSlGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTING: Se!ler shall not assign or subC(/lltract the Omer, or any part thereof, 1t;il:hout fue 
previous written consent of City, nor shall Selle,- assign, by power of attorney pr oi:herwise, any of the money payahfe under this 
Orner unless the priorwrtl!en consent of the City has been obtained. No rigirt under this Order, nor any claim for money due, 

I or to become due hereunder, shall be asserted against the City, or persons acting for the City, by reason of any so called 1 

- assignment of thrs Order or any part tltereof, or to become due under mis Order •. The instrument of assignment shall contain a
clause subortlinaflng the claim of the assignee to all pnor liens for services nkdered or goods supplled..

I
, 

Should any subcontractor fail to perform in a satisfadrny manner the wOlk u�derraken by subconlractor, the subcontract shall 
be immediately terrnmaled by Seller upon notice from the City. Seller shal! tje fu!fy responsible and accountable to the City for 
me acts and omissions of any subCOntractors, and of persons diracily or in<ftrectly employed by the subcontractor, as it ls for 
me acts and omissions of persons directly employ-ed by Seller. Nothing conlained herein . shall create any conlractual .
relationship between any subcontractor and the City. 

j , _ 
·

4. DELIVERY: All orqered goods shall be deIT,>ered F .0.B. desfinafion, defNer,f charges prepaid, unless otherwise shown on me
front of the Order. The goods shall be del',vered to the location below unless,oiherwlse shown on me front of fue Order:

Page 1 of5 

PO Tenns and Conaltions approved by the City Attorney 8-3-15 

PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

2



PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

3



PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

4



PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

5



PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

6



PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

7



PURCHASE ORDER AND RIDER (3-20-2020)

8



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

11



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

12



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

13



; 

i 

1-
, 

ClTY OF SANTA ROSA 

1, PURCHASE ORDER 

TERMS AND CONDmONS 

1. ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Seller's (or Contractor in the event servic6 are being provided) commencement of work or
delivery shall be deemed acceptance of the terms and conditions of the f'ur<!hase Order ('.Proer"). The Seller shall furnish the
Cily of Santa Rosa ('Cily") Pur-chasing Agent, wrrhin ran days of the Order:date, written Order acceplance_ The Order, and'
these "Terms and Cond'llions: toge!herwlth any attachinerrts, conslitutes � entire agreement between the parties_ Any terms i 
proposed in Seller's acceptance of City's Orderwhlch add to, vary from or cbnfflctwil:h fu,a tenns herein are null and void_ No
walver, modfficalion or addilion to fue terms _of this Order shall be valid unlek in wrning atld made in accordance with Section
2, CHANGE ORDER below. ' -

2. CHANGE ORDER'. The City may� any 1ime prior to fue delively date spa� herein, ilssue a wmten clrange order for the
modi!ica1lon of the Order. Such_modffica!iori(SJ shall be fue result of negtji:;liion and agreement between bofu parties. No
change in this Omer Shall be made unless the City gives tts prtor wrnten japprovaL Se[!er shall be ftable for all_ direct ai:ict
consequenila! damages resulling from any unaufuorlzed changes to the Ordr"-

3.. ASSlGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTING: Se!ler shall not assign or subC(/lltract the Omer, or any part thereof, 1t;il:hout fue 
previous written consent of City, nor shall Selle,- assign, by power of attorney pr oi:herwise, any of the money payahfe under this 
Orner unless the priorwrtl!en consent of the City has been obtained. No rigirt under this Order, nor any claim for money due, 

I or to become due hereunder, shall be asserted against the City, or persons acting for the City, by reason of any so called 1 

- assignment of thrs Order or any part tltereof, or to become due under mis Order •. The instrument of assignment shall contain a
clause subortlinaflng the claim of the assignee to all pnor liens for services nkdered or goods supplled..

I
, 

Should any subcontractor fail to perform in a satisfadrny manner the wOlk u�derraken by subconlractor, the subcontract shall 
be immediately terrnmaled by Seller upon notice from the City. Seller shal! tje fu!fy responsible and accountable to the City for 
me acts and omissions of any subCOntractors, and of persons diracily or in<ftrectly employed by the subcontractor, as it ls for 
me acts and omissions of persons directly employ-ed by Seller. Nothing conlained herein . shall create any conlractual .
relationship between any subcontractor and the City. 

j , _ 
·

4. DELIVERY: All orqered goods shall be deIT,>ered F .0.B. desfinafion, defNer,f charges prepaid, unless otherwise shown on me
front of the Order. The goods shall be del',vered to the location below unless,oiherwlse shown on me front of fue Order:

Page 1 of5 

PO Tenns and Conaltions approved by the City Attorney 8-3-15 

Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

18



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

19



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

20



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

21



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

22



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

23



Letter Agreement No 1 (4-6-2020)

24



Letter Agreement No 2 (4-16-2020)

25



Letter Agreement No 2 (4-16-2020)

26



Letter Agreement No 3 (4-28-2020)

31



Letter Agreement No 3 (4-28-2020)

32



Letter Agreement No 3 (4-28-2020)

33



Letter Agreement No 3 (4-28-2020)

36



LETTER AGREEMENT NUMBER 4 (10.20.2020)









Purchase Order Terms and Conditions  Federal Procurements 
Form approved by the City Attorney September 7, 2018 
Page 1 of 4 

EXHIBIT B 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA  
PURCHASE ORDER  

FEDERAL PROVISIONS 
Effective Date: March 20, 2020 

  
 
Contractor shall comply with the following federal provisions.  In the event of a conflict 
between any provision in these Federal Provisions and any other provision of this Order, 
the more stringent provision shall control and prevail. 
 
A. For purposes of these Federal Provisions
subcontract at any tier entered into by Contractor or subcontractor, financed in whole or 
in part with Federal assistance originally derived from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency. 
 
B. Federal Changes 
 
1. Contractor shall at all times comply with all applicable regulations, policies, 
procedures, and FEMA Directives as they may be amended or promulgated from time to 
time during the term of this Order, included but not limited to the requirements of 2 C.F.R. 
§§ 200.317 through 200.326 and more fully set forth in Appendix II to Part 200  Contract 
Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards, which is included 

terial 
breach of this Order.   
 
2. Contractor agrees to include the above clause in each third-party subcontract 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.  It is further agreed 
that the clause shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be 
subject to its provisions.   
 
C. Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. 
 
 Pursuant to section 3701 of title 40 of the United States Code, this Section C shall 
apply to Contractor in the event the amount of this Order exceeds $100,000 and may 
involve the employment of mechanics or laborers. 
 
1. Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of 
the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics 
shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she 
is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such 
laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times 
the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek. 
 
2. Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any 
violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section Contractor and any 
subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such 
contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done 
under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), 
for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each 



Purchase Order Terms and Conditions  Federal Procurements 
Form approved by the City Attorney September 7, 2018 
Page 2 of 4 

individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of 
the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section, in the sum of $10 for each calendar 
day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard 
workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause 
set forth in paragraph (1) of this section. 
 
3. Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. City shall upon its own 
action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor 
withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed 
by Contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with 
the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract 
Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such 
sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or 
subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth 
in paragraph (2) of this section. 
 
4. Subcontracts. Contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the 
clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring 
the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime 
contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier 
subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section. 
 
D. Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
 
This Section D shall apply in the event the amount of this Order exceeds $150,000.   
 
Clean Air Act 
 
1. Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders and regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq. 
 
2. Contractor agrees to report each violation to City and understands and agrees that 
City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State of 
California, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental 
Protection Agency Regional Office. 
 
3. Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 
 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
 
1. Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders and regulations 
issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 
1251 et seq. 
 
2. Contractor agrees to report each violation to City and understands and agrees that 
City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State of 
California, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental 
Protection Agency Regional Office. 
 
3. Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 



Purchase Order Terms and Conditions  Federal Procurements 
Form approved by the City Attorney September 7, 2018 
Page 3 of 4 

E. Suspension and Debarment

1. This Agreement is a covered transaction for purposes of title 2 Code of Federal
Regulations parts 180 and 3000. As such, Contractor is required to verify that none of
Contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2
C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R.§ 180.940) or disqualified (defined at
2 C.F.R. § 180.935).

2. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not debarred, suspended, or
otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in Federal assistance programs

es that 
neither Contractor nor any of its third-party subcontractors shall enter into any third-party 
subcontracts for any of the work under this Agreement with a third-party subcontractor that 
is debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded for or ineligible for participation in Federal 
assistance programs under executive Order 12549. 

3. Contractor must comply with title 2 Code of Federal Regulations, part 180, subpart
C and title 2 Code of Federal Regulations, part 3000, subpart C and must include a
requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters
into.

4. This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by City. If it is later
determined that Contractor did not comply with title 2 Code of Federal Regulations, part
180, subpart C or title 2 Code of Federal Regulations, part 3000, subpart C, in addition to
remedies available to the State of California and the City of Santa Rosa, the Federal
Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension
and/or debarment.

F. Procurement of Recovered Materials

1. In the performance under this Order, Contractor shall make maximum use of
products containing recovered materials that are EPA- designated items unless the
product cannot be acquired

a. Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the Order
performance schedule;

b. Meeting Order performance requirements; or

c. At a reasonable price.

2. Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designate items, is

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program. 

G. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended)

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required 
certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal 
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to 
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or 



Purchase Order Terms and Conditions  Federal Procurements 
Form approved by the City Attorney September 7, 2018 
Page 4 of 4 

employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with 
obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by section 1352 of title 
31 of the United States Code. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal 
funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures 
are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient. 
 
H. MBE/WBE Requirements 
 
1. Contractor shall take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority 

document and report its Good Faith Effort processes.  Contractor shall also ensure that 
all of its subcontractors take the affirmative steps required under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321.  
Affirmative steps must include: 
 
a. Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises 
on solicitation lists; 
b. Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises 
are solicited whenever they are potential sources; 
c. Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or 
quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and 
women's business enterprises; 
d. Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage 
participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises; 
e. Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the 
Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the 
Department of Commerce; and 
f. Requiring all subcontractors to take the affirmative steps listed in paragraphs (a) 
through (e) above. 
 
I. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 
1. 
seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials 
without specific FEMA pre- approval. 
 
2. FEMA Assistance.  Contractor acknowledges that FEMA financial assistance will 
be used to fund this Agreement only. Contractor shall comply will all applicable federal 
laws, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives. 
 
3. Federal Government Not Party.  The Federal Government is not a party to this 
Order and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to City, Contractor, or any other 
party pertaining to any matter resulting from this Order. 
 
4. False Claims.  Contractor acknowledges that Title 31 United States Code Chapter 

actions pertaining to this Agreement. 
 

 






	Purchase Order and Rider - Sandman (3-20-2020)
	Letter Agreement No 1 - Sandman (4-6-2020)
	Letter Agreement No 2 - Sandman (4-16-2020)
	Letter Agreement No 3 - Sandman (4-28-2020)



